
 
 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 10 MARCH 2021 
 
 

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR LEADER 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
THE LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 11.00 AM, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 11TH FEBRUARY 2021.  3 - 4 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND.  

5 - 32 

4. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND.  33 - 36 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
THURSDAY, 11 February 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member); 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
J. Lewis, Regional Partnership Manager; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.30 pm - 2.40 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 26TH JANUARY 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 26th January 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

4. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 3 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
 

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons 
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to 
their commercial competitors. 
 
The Executive Board Member considered applications for assistance from the 
Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund.  

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the 
Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund be approved subject to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
 

usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:- 

Applicant                          Award 
Dexters Incorporated Ltd, Carmarthen                          £1,613.28         
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

17/03/2021 
 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  

TARGETED FINANCE FUND  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 

5 Applications – Total Value = £73,484.00 
 
Total Number of Applications - 5      Total Value = £73,484.00 
 

Reasons:  
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carma
[...]
ture, services and 
community facilities is a pre-requisite for development to take place, 
consequently where this provision is not available, or not of a standard or 
level required to serve the development, the Council will look to the 
developer to make an appropriate contribution.  
 
The opening of a café facility for the public will generate income in sustaining 
the delivery of this project when completed. 
 
As part of KAM function the hall committee will receive regular support from 
the Bureau to assist and ensure outputs and targets are achieved and the 
project maintains its sustainability. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £20,000.00 

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 
  

Page 13



6 
 

 

2 of 5 
Application Reference: TFF-20-03 

 

Project Title COVID-19 19 Hall upgrade  

Applicant Calon y Fferi Community Centre 

Ward St Ishmaels 

Key Account 

Management 

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client they 
must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 
3 categories:  
 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be sustainable 
and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs 

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 

 

Project 

Description 

 
The village of Ferryside is a prosperous area and sits on the Towy Estuary in 
the ward of St Ishmaels.  It boasts many local businesses such as the village 
shop, cafe, pub, hotel, and local camp sites. 
 
Calon y Fferi, formerly the Education Center was born from an asset transfer 
from Carmarthenshire County Council in November 2015, to which there is a 
remaining 95-year lease.   
 
The Centre hosts the popular Food and Craft market in inclement weather and 
community activities such as Seedy Saturday, Harvest feast day and many 
others.   They also operate the Repair 
[...]
ainability 

 
Calon y Fferi has a realistic and comprehensive Business Plan that is updated 
regularly. COVID-19 has hit the organisation hard, however the trustees continue 
to work together to ensure that the centre reopens and provides a range of 
services to the local community.  
 
As part of KAM function the FSEG will receive regular support from the Bureau 
to assist and ensure outputs and targets are achieved and the project maintains 
its sustainability. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £3,884.00 

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 
  

Page 16



9 
 

 

3 of 5 
Application Reference: TFF-20-04 

 
 

Project Title Regeneration of Canolfan Hywel Dda and the Whitland area. 
 

Applicant Cymdeithas Genedlaethol Hywel Dda – Canolfan Hywel Dda 
 

Ward Whitland  

Key Account 

Management 

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client they 
must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 
3 categories:  
 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be sustainable 
and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs  

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 

 

Project 

Description 

Whitland is a rural town that lies in the valley of the River Tâf, which rises in the 
Preseli hills in North Pembrokeshire and flows approximately 50 km to 
Carmarthen Bay and has a population of approximately 1500. 
 
There is a wealth of history to include - 
 
The Hywel Dda Centre - Hywel Dda was a Prince of Deheubarth, (the ancient 
region containing Whitland) who became eventual ruler of most of Wales through 
inheritance. 
The ruins of a Cistercian abbey, founded in 1151, are to be found on the Abbey 
Byway walk. The chapel ruins are visible in the private grounds and the abbey 
ruins themselves can be accessed just beyond the chapel walls 
The 
[...]
 
plus with the opening of a café facility within the Hywel Dda Centre (funded by 
the Centre) for the public to meet and socialise (subject to government guidance 
currently) will generate income in sustaining the delivery of this project when 
completed. 
 
As part of KAM function the Hywel Dda Centre will receive regular support from 
the Bureau to assist and ensure outputs and targets are achieved and the project 
maintains its sustainability. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £13,600 

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 
  

Page 20



13 
 

 

4 of 5 
Application Reference: TFF-20-05 

 

Project Title Llanelli Goods Shed Community Hub - Our Town 

 

 
 

Applicant Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust 

Ward Tyisha 

Key Account 

Management 

The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client they 
must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the following 
3 categories:  
 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be sustainable 
and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs  

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 

 

Project 

Description 

The Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust (LRGST) aims to transform an iconic 
asset at the historic former Llanelli Railway Goods Shed into a flagship social 
enterprise which will address social, economic, environmental and cultural 
issues. 
 
The project will have a transformative effect on the area, enhancing the County 
Council’s plans for redeveloping this area of disadvantage. The Council fully 
supports the project, it is in the heart of an area of Llanelli identified as a top 
priority for community and physical regeneration.  
 
The Trust has developed a sustainable business model and has secured £865k 
for phase 1 capital development work to renovate the fabric of the building. Work 
commenced on February 1st, 2021. Distinct elements include: 
 

 Office space for micro businesses and social enterprises to enhance 
employment opportunities  

 Live training site for apprenticeships in heritage building skills 

 Resource and Advice service for Housing Tenants will be relocated to the 
site alongside an accessible service for young people not in education, 
employment and training  

 Community Foodbank run by volunteers 

 Heritage Interpretation Area focusing on the railway and industrial history 
of Llanelli. 

 
Substantial project development work has been undertaken including a series of 
extensive consultation exercises to ensure the project addresses the local social, 
economic, environmental and cultural needs identified. 
 

Page 21



14 
 

The transformation of the office space will allow the community hub facility to be 
established and drive momentum forward to secure the additional funding 
required to complete the subsequent phases of the project. 
 
The Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust’s current programme of community 
engagement activities will feed into the long-awaited community hub. The project 
has been meticulously developed over a number of years, various options for 
use of the building have been explored and ideas co-designed with key partners 
and the community.  
  
As phase one project delivery on site has commenced it is now opportune to 
focus on recruiting staff and building up a team of volunteers. 
 
The TFF grant is required to employ a Centre Coordinator (FTE) who will be 
responsible for programming and overseeing the schedule of activities at the 
Community Hub. Key elements of the role include: 

 Ensuring the effective running of the Goods Shed 

 Coordinating hot desking, room bookings and activities  

 Developing constructive liaison with the community, main project 
partners, tenants and customers 

 Marketing the Goods Shed to raise the profile and income 

 Matching volunteers to appropriate activities based on their skills and 
experience 

 Instilling good Customer Care principles and practice 

 Managing Health and Safety aspects 

 Supporting consultation for phase 2 development  

 Understanding of how poverty and social disadvantage impacts upon 
people’s lives. 

 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education - 120 

 Number of individuals into volunteering - 100 

 Number of community groups/organisations assisted - 4 

 Number of social enterprises created - 1 

 Number of jobs created – 1 FTE 

 Number of jobs safeguarded - 0 

 Public and private leverage funding - £10,185 

- (For info, Phase 1 capital project - £865,000 - secured) 

 Redundant Office space redeveloped/brought back into use - 249.2 m2 

 Number of tenants in Phase 1 - 3 

 Heritage area – 1 

 Number of Kickstart 6 month work placements – 3  

Total Project Cost 

 

Eligible Capital 

Eligible Revenue 

 

 

 

 

 

Ineligible Costs 

 

Amount and % of  

£30,185 (gross) 
 

Nil 
£30,185 

 
Centre Coordinator salary - £23,000 

National Insurance - £1,495 
Pension - £690 

Office costs - £5,000 
 

Nil 
 

£20,000 – (66.3%) 
  

Page 22



15 
 

grant requested 

 

Match funding 

£10,000 – Postcode Community Fund – to be secured 
 

£185 - Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust - secured 

Cllr and Officer 

Consultations 

Undertaken 

Phase 1: 

 County Councillor Suzy Curry 

 County Councillor Andre McPherson 

 Tessa Peregrine - Economic Development Co-ordinator 

 Jonathan Willis - Advice and Tenancy Support Manager 

 Laura Aitchison - Housing Advice Lead 

 

Evidence of Need / 

Community 

Engagement 

This is a unique project; it will serve a variety of community needs and will be 
set in an iconic heritage building which will allow its users to experience the rich 
industrial history of Llanelli. As such there is no comparable facility in the area 
or indeed within Carmarthenshire. 
 
Tyisha ward is a Flying Start and former Commun
[...]


Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
1.To formally approve the continuation of the original Business Flood Relief Fund to assist 
Carmarthenshire Businesses with recovery from damage to premises caused by flooding. 

 2. Agree an amendment to original eligibility criteria to enable businesses who have suffered 
from flooding over the last three years to access funding support for pro-active projects to 
protect their properties from future flood damage. 

Reasons:  
To safeguard businesses in flood affected areas of the County 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Jason Jones 

Report Author: 

Mike Bull 

Designations: 

 

Head of Regeneration 

 

Economic Development 
Area Manager 

E Mail Address: 

 

JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

MABull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:MABull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 34



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 

LEADER 
17th March 2021 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND 

Background 
Following widespread flooding across the county as a result of Storm Callum the authority 
established a £200k Carmarthenshire Business Flood Relief Fund to assist private & third 
sector enterprises to recover from flooding damage. The fund enabled affected enterprises to 
apply for a grant of up to £4999 towards a maximum project cost of £9999 to assist with: 
Construction Costs to rectify damage to buildings; Replacement or Repairs to equipment; 
Clean Up Costs. Having supported 30 businesses and exhausted enquiries under the fund at 
that time Executive Board in 2019 agreed to close the fund and transfer the remaining unused 
balance from the £200k back to the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund. Subsequently 
businesses have continued to suffer from increasing occurrences of storm flooding, the most 
recent incidents being as a result of Storm Christoph in January 2021 and widespread flooding 
in February 2021.  

To aid businesses who are attempting to recover from both the impact of Covid 19 and regular 
storm flooding it is proposed to review CCC’s package of support to provide a mix of reactive 
and pro-active interventions. Whilst the impact of Storm Christoph and previous storms has re-
iterated the need for the authority to continue to provide re-active support to affected 
businesses, the increasing frequency of the flooding events and the significant impact it is 
having of businesses in the worst affected areas such as Llangadog, Gwendraeth at Pontyates 
and Kidwelly, Carmarthen Quay, Abergwili, Nantgaredig, Llandovery, Pensarn etc would 
suggest that it may be prudent of the authority to provide a mix of re-active and proactive 
support.  

Recommendations 

1.To formally approve the continuation of the original Business Flood Relief Fund to assist 
Carmarthenshire Businesses with recovery from damage to premises caused by flooding.  

2. Agree an amendment to original eligibility criteria to enable businesses who have suffered 
from flooding over the last three years to access funding support for pro-active projects to 
protect their properties from future flood damage. 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
COSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:         Jason Jones                                                         Head of Regeneration     

1. Scrutiny Committee N/A 

2.Local Member(s)  N/A 

3.Community / Town Council N/A 

4.Relevant Partners N/A   

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  N/A 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

YES 

 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:                                                                   Head of Regeneration  
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE NONE YES  

 
NONE NONE NONE NONE 

1. Finance 

In order to secure the funding required to deliver the fund listed in the report the following 
adjustments are required to the Capital programme. 

Continue to utilise the remaining budget (£96k) from the original £200k set aside from 
CREF to deliver the Business Flood Relief Fund in 2018.  

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 DECISIONS RECORD - 11TH FEBRUARY 2021.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND.
	Annex 1 2020-21

	4 CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND.
	exec summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
WEDNESDAY, 17 March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer 
J. Hancock, Flagship Social Enterprise Development Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting: 11.00 am - 11.30 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 11TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 11th 
February 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and 
those specified in the report:  
 

Targeted Finance Fund 

Applicant Award 

Llangain & District Memorial Hall £20,000.00 

Calon y Fferi Community Centre £3,884.00 

Cymdeithas Genedlaethol Hywel Dda – Canolfan Hywel Dda £13,600.00 

Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust £20,000.00 

Pontyates RFC £16,000.00 

 
4. CARMARTHENSHIRE BUSINESS FLOOD RELIEF FUND 

With reference to minute 3 of the Executive Board Decisions Meeting for the 
Leader held on the 30th October 2018 the Executive Board Member considered a 
report which proposed the continuation of the original Business Flood Relief Fund 
to assist Carmarthenshire businesses with recovery from damage particularly in 
light of both the impact of Covid 19 and the increasing frequency of storm flooding. 
It was further proposed that the original eligibility criteria be amended so that 
businesses which had suffered from flooding over the last three years could 
access funding support for pro-active projects to protect their properties from 
future flood damage. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 
 

 
 

4.1 to approve the continuation of the original Business Flood Relief Fund to 
assist Carmarthenshire Businesses with recovery from damage to 
premises caused by flooding; 

 
4.2 to agree an amendment to original eligibility criteria to enable businesses 

which have suffered from flooding over the last three years to access 
funding support for pro-active projects to protect their properties from 
future flood damage. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 


